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RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 122
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.07.2024


MSMEs IN ANDHRA PRADESH


122.  SHRI BEEDHA MASTHAN RAO YADAV:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of MSMEs registered in last financial year, State-wise;

(b) the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) being operated in Andhra Pradesh in last three years;

(c) the number of enterprises set up in Andhra Pradesh under the Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme scheme in the last three years, district-wise;

(d) whether Government has assessed the reasons for not taking up the MSMEs, with key focus on the bankers non-cooperative attitude for middle income groups and rural entrepreneurs;
and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor and the steps taken for accessing credit the above categories?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): As on 16.07.2024, the total number of MSMEs registered in last financial year on the Udyam Registration Portal was 24,914,213(including informal micro enterprises registered on Udyam Assist Platform). The State/ UTs wise details given in Annexure -1.

(b): As on 16.07.2024, the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) being operated in Andhra Pradesh in last three years under Udyam Registration Portal (including informal micro enterprises registered on Udyam Assist Platform) are as follows:


Year Micro Small Medium Total
2023-24    1,314,155         2,925             110  1,317,190
2022-23     239,799         5,437             251  245,487
2021-22       137,948         8,665             560  147,173


(c): The number of enterprises set up in Andhra Pradesh under the Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme scheme in the last three years was 11,127. The year wise and district wise details are attached in Annexure-II.


: 2 :


(d) & (e): To facilitate access to credit to MSMEs including rural entrepreneurs, the Government and Reserve Bank of India (RBI) have taken a number of initiatives vide programmes & schemes and announcements to support the MSMEs, which inter alia include (i)
Collateral free loan up to a limit of Rs. 500 lakh (w.e.f. 01.04.23) to MSEs with guarantee coverage up to 85 % for various categories of loan through Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) under Credit Guarantee Scheme; (ii) inclusion of retail and wholesale traders as MSMEs for Priority Sector Lending; (iii) Co- Lending by Banks and NBFCs to Priority Sector; (iv) Restructuring of MSME loan accounts; and (v) Trade Receivables Discounting System (TReDS).

 To further augment the credit facilities, Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) are also being supported by the Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), a major credit-linked subsidy programme aimed at generating self-employment.

 Further Government has taken a number of initiatives to support the MSME Sector.
Some of them are:

i. Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through Self Reliant India Fund. This scheme has a provision for corpus of Rs.10,000crore from Government of India.

ii. New revised criteria for classification of MSMEs.
iii. Registration of MSMEs through ''Udyam Registration Portal'' for Ease of Doing

Business.
iv. Non-tax benefits extended for 3 years in case of an upward change in status of

MSMEs.
v. Under Vivad se Vishwas – I, relief by way of refund of 95% of the deducted performance security, bid security and liquidated damages was provided to MSMEs.
Relief was also provided to MSMEs debarred for default in execution of contracts.

vi. Launch of Udyam Assist Platform (UAP) to bring the Informal Micro Enterprises (IMEs) under the formal ambit for availing the benefit under Priority Sector Lending
(PSL).

vii. Launch of ‘PM Vishwakarma’ Scheme on 17.09.2023 to provide end to end holistic benefits to the traditional artisans and craftspeople engaged in 18 trades, including access to subsidized credit.


***


 Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Un starred Question No. 122 due for answer on 22.07.2024.

Number of MSMEs registered in 2023-24 on the Udyam Registration Portal (including informal micro enterprises registered on Udyam Assist Platform)
S. No. State/UT Micro Small Medium Total

1 Andaman And Nicobar
Islands

5,395 26 2 5,423

2 Andhra Pradesh 1,314,155 2,925 110 1,317,190
3 Arunachal Pradesh 10,933 91 5 11,029
4 Assam 401,721 1,636 67 403,424
5 Bihar 1,629,982 3,035 133 1,633,150
6 Chandigarh 22,173 234 13 22,420
7 Chhattisgarh 473,401 1,556 78 475,035
8 Delhi 413,835 5,137 354 419,326
9 Goa 45,942 228 14 46,184
10 Gujarat 1,380,532 10,096 469 1,391,097
11 Haryana 515,242 3,207 155 518,604
12 Himachal Pradesh 87,823 514 26 88,363
13 Jammu and Kashmir 291,643 1,026 56 292,725
14 Jharkhand 613,417 1,054 43 614,514
15 Karnataka 1,533,159 5,721 290 1,539,170
16 Kerala 621,075 2,048 95 623,218
17 Ladakh 7,162 31                 -   7,193
18 Lakshadweep 397 -                 -   397
19 Madhya Pradesh 1,369,434 3,706 207 1,373,347
20 Maharashtra 2,722,246 12,220 834 2,735,300
21 Manipur 46,926 70 4 47,000
22 Meghalaya 15,684 103 9 15,796
23 Mizoram 16,402 59 4 16,465
24 Nagaland 25,859 41 2 25,902
25 Odisha 1,042,235 2,063 82 1,044,380
26 Puducherry 35,640 103 9 35,752
27 Punjab 591,483 3,150 126 594,759
28 Rajasthan 1,130,096 4,400 189 1,134,685
29 Sikkim 8,037 47 3 8,087
30 Tamil Nadu 1,768,130 5,619 326 1,774,075
31 Telangana 1,020,112 3,400 211 1,023,723
32 The Dadra and Nagar

Haveli and Daman & Diu
9,422 97 9 9,528

33 Tripura 168,411 201 11 168,623
34 Uttar Pradesh 2,509,809 10,332 466 2,520,607
35 Uttarakhand 209,571 821 38 210,430
36 West Bengal 2,761,291 5,696 305 2,767,292
Total    24,818,775 90,693 4,745 24,914,213


Annexure-II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 122 due for answer on 22.07.2024.

S. No. District Units Assisted under PMEGP
2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 West Godavari 241 233 197
2 Srikakulam 157 157 267
3 East Godavari 360 345 309
4 Kadapa (Ysr) 119 153 168
5 Nellore 147 234 153
6 Prakasam 197 165 212
7 Konaseema 0 81 156
8 Vizianagaram 141 169 687
9 Annamayya 0 49 630

10 Chittoor 206 163 240
11 Kakinada 0 74 136
12 Palnadu 0 48 106
13 Sri Satya Sai 0 77 215
14 Krishna 194 131 149
15 Tirupati 0 46 503
16 Guntur 240 206 164
17 Kurnool 149 152 162
18 Ananthapur 199 179 228
19 Eluru 0 110 147
20 Anakapalli 0 52 144
21 Ntr 0 32 133
22 Nanadyal 0 23 107
23 Bapatla 0 47 146
24 Parvathipuram Manyam 0 21 67
25 Visakhapatnam 127 98 93
26 Alluri Sitharama Raju 0 28 58

Total 2,477 3,073 5,577

